

**LEGAL NOTICE  
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT  
PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE**

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the Board of Adjustment will hold Public Hearings on the following petitions on **Wednesday, February 22, 2023 and Tuesday, February 28, 2023** starting at 7:00 p.m. in the Eileen Dondero Foley Council Chambers, City Hall, Municipal Complex, 1 Junkins Avenue, Portsmouth, New Hampshire.

**THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WILL BE HEARD ON WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 2023**

The request of **Valway Living Trust and William P and Elizabeth Valway Trustees (Owners)**, for property located at **51 Spinney Road** whereas relief is needed to construct a new detached garage which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.573.20 to allow a) 4 foot side yard setback where 10 feet is required; and b) 4 foot rear yard setback where 10 feet is required. 2) Variance from Section 10.521 to allow 27% building coverage where 20% is required. Said property is located on Assessor Map 171 Lot 9 and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) District.

The request of **Paulsen Family Revocable Trust 2017 Christian Paulsen and Anja Paulsen Trustees (Owners)**, for property located at **55 Thornton Street** whereas relief is needed to construct a second story addition over the existing first floor which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to allow an 8.5 foot front yard setback where 15 feet is required. 2) Variance from Section 10.321 to allow the extension and enlargement of a non-conforming structure. Said property is located on Assessor Map 143 Lot 19 and lies within the General Residence A (GRA) District.

The request of **Michiyo Bardong and Shawn Bardong (Owners)**, for property located at **39 Dearborn Street** whereas relief is needed to construct a second story over the existing 1.5 story building, remove and expand the front porch, and remove and expand the existing mudroom on the eastern side of the structure which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a) 2 foot rear yard where 20 feet is required; and b) 9 foot side yard where 10 feet is required. 2) Variance from Section 10.321 to allow the extension and enlargement of a non-conforming structure. Said property is located on Assessor Map 140 Lot 3 and lies within the General Residence A (GRA) and Historic District.

The request of **Sean Morin (Owner)**, for property located at **67 Madison Street** whereas relief is needed to construct a 122 square foot covered front porch which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a) 3 foot front yard setback where 5 feet is required; and b) 36% building coverage where 35% is maximum allowed. 2) Variance from Section 10.321 to allow the extension and enlargement of a non-conforming structure. Said property is located on Assessor Map 135 Lot 36 and lies within the General Residence C (GRC) District.

**THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WILL BE HEARD ON TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 28, 2023**

The request of **The Griffin Family Corporation (Owners)**, and **LoveWell Veterinary Services, LLC (Applicant)**, for property located at **800 Islington Street Unit 1B** whereas relief is needed to allow a veterinary clinic which requires the following: 1) Special Exception from Section 10.440, Use #7.50 to

allow a veterinary clinic where the use is permitted by Special Exception. Said property is located on Assessor Map 154 Lot 1 and lies within the Character District 4-W (CD4W) District.

The request of **Cate Street Development LLC (Owner)**, and **Rarebreed Veterinary Partners (Applicant)**, for property located at **350 US Route 1 Bypass** whereas relief is needed to allow an urgent care veterinary clinic which requires the following: 1) Special Exception from Section 10.440, Use #7.50 to allow a veterinary clinic where the use is permitted by Special Exception. Said property is located on Assessor Map 172 Lot 2 and lies within the Gateway Corridor (G1) and Transportation Corridor (TC) District.

The request of **Aviation Avenue Group, LLC (Applicant)**, and **Pease Development Authority (Owners)**, for property located at **80 Rochester Avenue** whereas relief is needed for the construction of an advanced manufacturing facility which requires the following: 1) Variance from Article 304.03 (e) to allow a 28 foot rear yard where 50 feet is required. Said property is located on Assessor Map 308 Lot 1 and lies within the Pease Industrial District (PI).

The request of **Andrea Hurwitz (Srebnik) (Owner)**, for property located at **129 Aldrich Road** whereas relief is needed for the installation of a mechanical unit which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.515.14 to allow a 4 foot side yard where 10 feet is required. Said property is located on Assessor Map 153 Lot 35 and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) District.

The request of the **RTM Trust and Ryan T Mullen and Heidi E K Trustees (Owners)**, for property located at **253 Odiorne Point Road** whereas relief is needed for the installation of a mechanical unit which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.515.14 to allow the mechanical unit to be located closer to a street than the principal structure. Said property is located on Assessor Map 224 Lot 10-19 and lies within the Single Residence A (SRA) District.

The request of the **Black Heritage Trail of New Hampshire (Owner)**, for property located at **222 Court Street** whereas relief is needed to install one 24 by 28 foot mural and one 3 by 2 foot sign which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.1251.10 to allow max aggregate sign area of 686 square feet where 36 square feet is allowed; 2) Variance from Section 10.1251.20 to allow max area for individual sign of 678 where 16 square feet is allowed; and 3) Variance from Section 10.1242 to allow more than one sign on building facing the street; and 4) Variance from Section 10.1271 to allow a sign on the side of the building that is not facing a street. Said property is located on Assessor Map 116 Lot 33 and lies within the Character District 4-L1 (CD4-L1) and Historic District.

Members of the public also have the option to join the meeting over Zoom, a unique meeting ID and password will be provided once you register. Registration information will be provided on the meeting agenda when it is posted to the web page. For technical assistance, please contact the Planning Department by email ([planning@cityofportsmouth.com](mailto:planning@cityofportsmouth.com)) or by phone 603-610-7216.

Those interested in submitting written comments should email [planning@cityofportsmouth.com](mailto:planning@cityofportsmouth.com) or mail to the Planning Department, City Hall, 1 Junkins Ave, Portsmouth, NH 03801.

Comments for any public hearings that are received by 4:00 pm the day of the meeting will be incorporated into the record of the meeting.

Peter Britz  
Planning and Sustainability Director